

Benjamin C. Waldrep Vice President Harris Nuclear Plant 5413 Shearon Harris Road New Hill NC 27562-9300

919.362.2000

10 CFR 50.73

July 1, 2015 Serial: HNP-15-057

ATTN: Document Control Desk U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001

Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1 Docket No. 50-400/Renewed License No. NPF-63

Subject: Licensee Event Report 2015-004-00

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Duke Energy Progress, Inc. submits the enclosed Licensee Event Report 2015-004-00 in accordance with 10 CFR 50.73 for Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1. This report describes a condition where the 'A' train Emergency Service Water pump mechanically failed during the performance of safety injection surveillance testing. The root cause evaluation is ongoing and this LER will be supplemented following completion of the evaluation.

This document contains no regulatory commitments. Please refer any questions regarding this submittal to John Caves at (919) 362-2406.

Sincerely,

- C Walp

Benjamin C. Waldrep

Enclosure: Licensee Event Report 2015-004-00

cc: Mr. J. D. Austin, NRC Sr. Resident Inspector, HNP Ms. M. Barillas, NRC Project Manager, HNP Mr. V. M. McCree, NRC Regional Administrator, Region II Mr. M. Riches, NRC Resident Inspector, HNP



919.362.2000

10 CFR 50.73

July 1, 2015 Serial: HNP-15-057

ATTN: Document Control Desk U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001

Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1 Docket No. 50-400/Renewed License No. NPF-63

Subject: Licensee Event Report 2015-004-00

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Duke Energy Progress, Inc. submits the enclosed Licensee Event Report 2015-004-00 in accordance with 10 CFR 50.73 for Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1. This report describes a condition where the 'A' train Emergency Service Water pump mechanically failed during the performance of safety injection surveillance testing. The root cause evaluation is ongoing and this LER will be supplemented following completion of the evaluation.

This document contains no regulatory commitments. Please refer any questions regarding this submittal to John Caves at (919) 362-2406.

Sincerely,

Benjamin C. Waldrep

Enclosure: Licensee Event Report 2015-004-00

Mr. J. D. Austin, NRC Sr. Resident Inspector, HNP
Ms. M. Barillas, NRC Project Manager, HNP
Mr. V. M. McCree, NRC Regional Administrator, Region II
Mr. M. Riches, NRC Resident Inspector, HNP

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION (02-2014) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) (See Page 2 for required number of digits/characters for each block)							SION	APP	ROV	ED BY OMB: NO	. 3150-0104		I	EXPIRES	6: 01/31/2017	
							Estimated burden per response to comply with this mandatory collection request: 80 hours. Reported lessons learned are incorporated into the licensing process and fed back to industry. Send comments regarding burden estimate to the FOIA, Privacy and Information Collections Branch (T-5 F53), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, or by internet e-mail to Infocollects. Resource@nrc.gov, and to the Desk Officer, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, NEOB-10202, (3150-0104), Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503. If a means used to impose an information collection does not display a currently valid OMB control number, the NRC may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, the information collection.									
1. FACILITY NAME							2. DOCKET NUMBER 3. P									
Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1								05000400 1 OF 3							5	
Failure of	'A' Trai	n Eme	ergency	Service	e Wate	er Pump										
5. EVENT DATE 6. LER NUMBER					7	7. REPORT DATE										
MONTH DAY	YEAR	YEAR	SEQUENT NUMBE	IAL REV R NO.	MONT	H DAY	YE	AR	FAC No					DOCKET	NUMBER	
05 04	2015	2015	- 004	- 00	07	01	20	15	FAC No	FACILITY NAME DOCKET NUME					NUMBER	
9. OPERATING	G MODE	11.	. THIS RE	PORT IS S	SUBMIT	ITED PURS	UANT	тот	THE	REQUIREMEN	TS OF 10	CFR §:	(Check	all that	apply)	
		20.2201(b)				20.2203(a)(3)(i)			50.73(a)(2)(i)(C)				50.73(a)(2)(vii)			
5		20.2201(d)				20.2203(a)(3)(ii)				50.73(a)(2)(ii)(A)			50.73(a)(2)(viii)(A)			
		20.2203(a)(1)				20.2203(a)(4)				50.73(a)(2)(ii)(B)			50.73(a)(2)(viii)(B)			
	20.2203(a)(2)(i)				50.36(c)(1)(i)(A)				50.73(a)(2)(iii)			50.73(a)(2)(ix)(A)				
10. POWER LEV	20.2203(a)(2)(ii)			50.36(c)(1)(ii)(A)				50.73(a)(2)(iv)(A)			50.73(a)(2)(x)					
	20.2203(a)(2)(iii)				50.36(c)(2)			50.73(a)(2)(v)(A)				73.71(a)(4)				
		20.2203(a)(2)(iv)				50.46(a)(3)(ii)			50.73(a)(2)(v)(B)				73.71(a)(5)			
000		20.2203(a)(2)(v)				50.73(a)(2)(i)(A)			50.73(a)(2)(v)(C)				OTHER			
	20.2203(a)(2)(vi)			\boxtimes	50.73(a)(2)(i)(B)			50.73(a)(2)(v)(D)				Specify in Abstract below or in NRC Form 366A				
	r				12. LICI	ENSEE COM	NTACI	r fof	R TH	HIS LER				(h==h==h==h==h==h==h==h==h==h==h==h==h==		
John Cave	s, Mana	ger, Re	egulator	Affairs							91	19.362	.2406	Include	Area Code)	
13. COMPLETE			ONE LINE	FOR E		ONEN	T FA	ILU	RE DESCRIBEI	D IN THIS I	REPOR	MANUL	MANU- REPORTABLE			
CAUSE X	SYSTEM BI	COMF			OLL	TO EPIX Y	F	CAUSI	E	SYSTEM	COMPONE	INT	FACTURE	R	TO EPIX	
14. SUPPLEME	NTAL REF	PORT EX	PECTED	-RANL						15. EX	PECTED	N	10NTH	DAY	YEAR	
X YES (If yes, complete 15. EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE)						NO			SUB			08	20	2015		
ABSTRACT <i>(Limit</i> On N 5, the B, wa loss o corre Servi Root resul	lay 4, 20 e Operat as being of flow a spondin ce Wate and con ts of the	aces, i.e., i 15, wh ions Su perforr nd pres g charg er to the tributin root ca	approximat ile Harri urveillan ned. Du ssure to ging/safe e 'A' ES\ g cause	ely 15 single s Nuclea ce Test f iring this the 'A' E ty inject V heade s will be luation v	ar Plan for Saf test ti SW h SW h SW h ion pu r. detern will be	typewritten lin fety Injecti he 'A' Em eader. Im mp and ei mined in ti provided	vas s ion, E erger imedi merg he ro in a s	hut o Engir ncy s iate ency ot ca	dov nee Ser cor y di aus	vn for a scher red Safety Fo vice Water (E rective action esel generate se evaluation, nent to this re	duled ref eature Ro ESW) pur was tak or and to which is eport.	ueling espons np fail en to s realig	outag se Tim ed, res secure n the N ngoing	e in me e on T sulting the Norma	ode rain in a final	

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULAT	APPROVED BY OMB: NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 01/31/2017 Estimated burden per response to comply with this mandatory collection request: 80 hours Reported lessons learned are incorporated into the licensing process and fed back to industry. Send comments regarding burden estimate to the FOIA, Privacy and Information Collections Branch (T-5 F53), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, or by internet e-mail to Infocollects. Resource@nrc.gov, and to the Desk Officer, Office of Informatior and Regulatory Affairs, NEOB-10202, (3150-0104), Office of Management and Budget Washington, DC 20503. If a means used to impose an information collection does not display a currently valid OMB control number, the NRC may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is no required to respond to, the information collection.									
1. FACILITY NAME	1. FACILITY NAME 2. DOCKET					3. PAGE				
Shaaran Harria Nualaar Dowar Dlant, Unit 1	05000400	YEAR	SEQUENTIA NUMBER	L	REV NO.	ç		2		
Shearon Hams Nuclear Power Plant, Onit T		2015	- 004	-	00	2	UF	3		
NARRATIVE										
Energy Industry Identification System (EII	S) and compone	ent codes	s are identifi	ed in	the text a	as [XX]				

BACKGROUND

On May 4, 2015, while Harris Nuclear Plant, Unit 1 (HNP) was shut down for a scheduled refueling outage in mode 5, at 0% power, the Operations Surveillance Test for Safety Injection, Engineered Safety Feature Response Time on Train B, was being performed. Prior to the event, both Emergency Service Water (ESW) trains (A and B) [BI] were in service and equipment actuation had been completed. The 'A' ESW train was the protected train. There were no systems, structures, or components that were inoperable at the start of the event that contributed to the event.

This event is reportable under 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(v), "Any event or condition that could have prevented the fulfillment of the safety function of structures or systems that are needed to:"... "(B) Remove residual heat;"..."(D) Mitigate the consequences of an accident." This event is also reportable under 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(i)(B), "Any operation or condition which was prohibited by the plant's Technical Specifications."

EVENT DESCRIPTION

While performing the surveillance test, a failure of the 'A' ESW pump (1SW-E005) [P] occurred, resulting in a loss of flow and pressure on the 'A' ESW header. The 'A' ESW pump, an Ingersoll Rand model 35 LKX 2 stage, had been running for approximately 40 minutes. Immediate action was taken by the operators to stop the corresponding 'A' charging/safety injection pump [P] and emergency diesel generator [DG], to secure the critical cooling loads. Approximately ten minutes following the 'A' ESW pump failure, Normal Service Water (NSW) [BI] was realigned to the 'A' ESW header in accordance with the plant abnormal operating procedure. It was subsequently determined by attempting to rotate the pump shaft by hand that the 'A' ESW pump had mechanically failed. When the vertical 2-stage centrifugal pump was inspected, it was found that the shaft coupling halves [CPLG] had separated at one of the line shaft joints due to the failure of all 12 coupling capscrew fasteners. This resulted in shaft separation and loss of motive force to the pump impellers. There is evidence that some of the capscrews failed some time earlier than the loss of flow and pressure. Therefore, the degraded coupling and increased bending stress existed for an indeterminate amount of time prior to discovery.

ESW and NSW are the primary interconnected subsystems of the Service Water System [BI], which provides cooling water to remove heat from plant auxiliary systems and equipment. The ESW portion of the system removes essential plant heat loads associated with reactor auxiliary components for dissipation in the plant ultimate heat sink during emergency operation. During normal plant operation, including start-up and shutdown, NSW provides all cooling water requirements to the ESW portion of the system. ESW primarily provides cooling water to emergency diesel generators (EDG) as well as component cooling water [CC], which then cools the residual heat removal (RHR) system [BP].

A calculation of runtime for the 'A' ESW pump determined it had run for approximately 264 hours since HNP entered mode 5 for the refueling outage. The runtime calculation for the 'A' ESW pump is less than its established 30-day mission time for mitigating the consequences of an accident. In addition to the event on May 4, 2015, there were periods of time during the refueling outage where the 'B' ESW pump was inoperable for planned maintenance and 'B' emergency diesel generator (EDG) was inoperable for planned maintenance. During these times, the 'A' ESW train was being relied upon as a support system to meet the requirements of HNP Technical Specification (TS) 3.9.8.1 and TS 3.9.8.2 for RHR and coolant

NRC FORM 366A (02-2014)

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) CONTINUATION SHEET

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

1. FACILITY NAME	2. DOCKET	6	6. LER NUMBER	3. PAGE							
Shoaron Harris Nuclear Dewer Plant, Unit 1	05000400	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REV NO.	3	OF	3				
Shearon hans Nuclear Fower Flant, Onit 1		2015	- 004 -	00							

NARRATIVE

circulation and TS 3.8.1.2 for an operable diesel generator. Therefore, the safety functions of the RHR system and the diesel generator may not have been fulfilled with the 'A' ESW train being inoperable due to the inoperability of the 'A' ESW pump coincident with 'B' ESW train being inoperable due to planned maintenance.

CAUSAL FACTORS

The root cause evaluation is ongoing. Once the evaluation is complete, a supplemental report will be issued containing the root cause for this event.

SAFETY ANALYSIS

The root cause evaluation is ongoing. Once the evaluation is complete, a supplemental report will be issued containing the safety analysis for this event.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

Completed Actions

The 'A' ESW pump has been completely rebuilt with new couplings, coupling fasteners, and bearings. Maintenance and Engineering personnel have applied additional rigor and verifications during the pump reinstallation to minimize any lateral stresses on the pump which could adversely affect the alignment. Post-maintenance testing has been performed to ensure the maintenance was well executed and pump performance met acceptance criteria.

Planned Actions

Planned actions will be determined following completion of the ongoing root cause evaluation.

PREVIOUS EVENTS

A review of previous events will be performed and included in the supplement to this LER following completion of the root cause evaluation which will determine the cause of the event.

COMMITMENTS

This report contains no regulatory commitments.